THS1007
SLAS286B − AUGUST 2000− REVISED DECEMBER 2010
10-BIT, 4 ANALOG INPUT, 6-MSPS, SIMULTANEOUS SAMPLING
ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
FEATURES
� Simultaneous Sampling of 4 Single-Ended
Signals or 2 Differential Signals or
Combination of Both

DA (TSSOP) PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGED DEVICE
TA TSSOP
(DA)
0°C to 70°C THS1007CDA
−40°C to 85°C THS1007IDA
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Products
conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments standard warranty.
Production processing does not necessarily include testing of all parameters.
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas Instruments
semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
Copyright © 2002, Texas Instruments Incorporated
THS1007
SLAS286B − AUGUST 2000− REVISED DECEMBER 2010
2
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam during
storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted(1)
UNITS
DGND to DVDD −0.3 V to 6.5 V
Supply voltage range BGND to BVDD −0.3 V to 6.5 VSupply voltage range
AGND to AVDD −0.3 V to 6.5 V
Analog input voltage range AGND −0.3 V to AVDD + 1.5 V
Reference input voltage −0.3 V +  AGND to AVDD + 0.3 V
Digital input voltage range −0.3 V to BVDD/DVDD + 0.3 V
Operating virtual junction temperature range, TJ −40°C to 150°C
Operating free air temperature range  T
THS1007C 0°C to 70°C
Operating free-air temperature range, TA THS1007I −40°C to 85°C
Storage temperature range, Tstg −65°C to 150°C
Lead temperature 1,6 mm (1/16 inch) from case for 10 seconds 260°C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under “absolute maximum ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under “recommended operating conditions” is not